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Chapter 5, Table T8. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances for selected planktonic foraminifer taxa, Site 1264.
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1264C-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.10 S A G Pteropods c c f f f f f r
1264C-1H-2, 0–2 1.45 1.55 S A G r f r r c f f r r f r f r
1264C-1H-CC 2.95 3.05 S A G f c r c f f f f f r
1264A-1H-1, 32–34 0.32 3.28 S A G f f f c f c r f c f r f
1264B-1H-CC 7.33 7.33 S A G f c r c c r r r c f
1264A-1H-CC 9.30 12.26 S A G Reworking f f f c f c f c r r r f
1264B-2H-CC 17.08 18.19 S A G f f r f f r f r r r
1264A-2H-CC 19.09 23.42 S A G r r c f c c r f r
1264B-3H-CC 26.67 29.48 S A G r c f r c f f r f
1264A-3H-CC 28.29 34.18 S A G f f f f f f f f f r r f r
1264B-4H-CC 36.06 39.51 S A G c f f f f f f f
1264A-4H-CC 38.03 45.09 S A G f r
1264B-5H-CC 45.44 49.46 S A G f f f f f f f
1264A-5H-CC 47.55 55.90 S A G f f f f f
1264A-6H-1, 32–34 47.62 58.03 S A G f f r f f f r f f
1264B-6H-CC 54.94 60.67 S A G f f r f f f
1264A-6H-3, 32–34 50.62 61.03 S A G f f f f r f f f f f f f
1264A-6H-5, 32–34 53.12 63.53 S A G f f f f f
1264A-6H-7, 32–34 55.30 65.71 S A G f f f
1264A-6H-CC 56.24 66.65 S A G f f f
1264A-7H-1, 32–34 57.12 68.56 S A G f r f
1264B-7H-CC 64.36 70.85 S A G r r f f f f f
1264A-7H-3, 32–34 60.12 71.56 S A G f f f f f f f r f f f
1264A-7H-5, 31–33 63.11 74.55 S A G f f f f f f f
1264A-7H-7, 32–34 66.12 77.56 S A G f f f f f f f r
1264A-7H-CC 66.80 78.24 S A M–G f f f
1264B-8H-CC 73.89 81.90 S A G r f
1264A-8H-CC 75.77 88.89 S A M–G f f r r f r
1264B-9H-CC 83.68 92.74 S A G f f f f f f f
1264A-9H-CC 84.80 99.17 S A M f r f f f f r
1264B-10H-CC 93.23 103.53 S A M f f f
1264A-10H-CC 94.33 110.64 S A G r f r r f f r f r r r
1264B-11H-CC 102.80 114.21 S A G f f r r f
1264A-11H-CC 104.75 121.36 S A G f f r f c f r r
1264B-12H-CC 111.65 125.37 S A G f f f
1264A-12H-CC 114.28 131.53 S A G f f r f f f f
1264B-13H-CC 121.11 135.88 S A G f f f f
1264A-13H-CC 123.18 142.02 S A G f f f f r
1264B-14H-CC 131.28 147.51 S A G f f f f f f
1264A-14H-CC 132.90 151.79 S A G f f f f r
1264B-15H-CC 140.14 157.28 S A G f f f
1264A-15H-CC 142.12 161.96 S A G f f f f r
1264B-16H-CC 149.82 168.16 S A G f f f f
1264A-16H-CC 152.13 171.97 S A G r f f r r r f
1264B-17H-CC 159.37 177.96 S A G f f r f f f r r f
1264A-17H-CC 161.15 182.54 S A G f f f c f
1264B-18H-CC 169.13 188.76 S A G f f c r r r r
1264A-18H-CC 170.93 192.85 S A G f r
1264A-19H-1, 32–34 171.12 195.03 S A G f f f f r f f f r f
1264A-19H-2, 32–34 172.62 196.53 S A G f f f r f f
1264A-19H-3, 32–34 174.12 198.03 S A G f f f f f
1264B-19H-CC 178.44 199.23 S A M–G f f f f f
1264A-19H-4, 32–34 175.62 199.53 S A G f f f r f r
1264B-20H-1, 78–80 179.08 200.49 S A G f f f f c f f f
1264A-19H-5, 32–34 177.12 201.03 S A G f f f f f
1264B-20H-2, 78–80 180.58 201.99 S A G f f f f f f r? f
1264A-19H-6, 32–34 178.62 202.53 S A G f c f f f
1264B-20H-3, 78–80 182.08 203.49 S A G f f f f f
1264A-19H-CC 179.76 203.67 S A G f c r
1264B-20H-4, 78–80 183.58 204.99 S A G f r? f f f r f f r?
1264B-20H-5, 78–80 185.08 206.49 S A G f r? f r f r
1264B-20H-CC 187.56 208.97 S A G f r f f f
1264B-21H-1, 78–80 188.58 210.60 S A G

f
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Notes: Preparation: S = >63-µm size fraction. Abundance: A = abundant. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate. Occurrence: a = abundant, c = common, f = frequent, r = rare, b = barren.

1264B-21H-2, 78–80 190.08 212.10 S A G
1264B-21H-3, 78–80 191.58 213.60 S A G
1264A-20H-CC 190.17 215.06 S A G r f r f
1264B-21H-4, 78–80 193.08 215.10 S A G
1264B-21H-5, 78–80 194.58 216.60 S A G
1264B-21H-6, 78–80 196.08 218.10 S A G
1264B-21H-7, 58–60 197.38 219.40 S A G f
1264B-21H-CC 197.61 219.63 S A G f f f f f f
1264A-21H-CC 198.82 224.77 S A G f f f f
1264B-22H-CC 207.18 229.95 S A G f f f f
1264A-22H-CC 208.92 235.89 S A G f f f
1264B-23H-CC 216.33 240.10 S A G f f f f
1264A-23H-CC 218.32 246.16 S A G f f f f
1264A-24H-1, 32–34 218.62 248.02 S A G f f f r f f f r
1264A-24H-2, 32–34 220.12 249.52 S A G f f f f f f
1264B-24H-CC 226.28 250.75 S A G f
1264A-24H-3, 32–34 221.62 251.02 S A G c f f r f
1264A-24H-4, 32–34 223.12 252.52 S A G f f f r f
1264A-24H-5, 32–34 224.62 254.02 S A G f f f f f
1264A-24H-6, 32–34 226.12 255.52 S A G f f f f f
1264B-25H-3, 78–80 229.58 256.06
1264A-24H-7, 32–34 227.62 257.02 S A G f f f f f
1264B-25H-4, 78–80 231.08 257.56
1264A-24H-CC 228.25 257.65 S A G f f f f f
1264A-25H-1, 32–34 228.12 258.90 S A G f f f f f
1264B-25H-5, 78–80 232.58 259.06
1264A-25H-2, 32–34 229.62 260.40 S A G f f f f f f
1264A-25H-3, 32–34 231.12 261.90 S A G f f f f f
1264B-25H-CC 235.59 262.07 S A G f f f
1264A-25H-CC 231.86 262.64 S A G f f
1264B-26H-CC 245.26 273.31 S A G f r f
1264A-26H-CC 246.21 277.86 S A G f r
1264A-27H-CC 249.61 282.11 S A G f f f
1264B-27H-CC 254.65 283.98 S A G f f
1264B-28H-CC 263.50 294.42 S A G f
1264A-28H-CC 261.72 295.44 S A G f f
1264B-29H-CC 273.42 304.97 S A G f
1264A-29H-CC 271.47 306.08 S A G f f
1264B-30H-CC 283.14 316.11 S A G f
1264A-30H-CC 280.86 316.47 S A G Reworking f f
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Chapter 5, Table T8. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances for selected planktonic foraminifer taxa,
Site 1264. (See table notes. Continued on next seven pages.)
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1264C-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.10 S A G Pteropods c c f f f f f r
1264C-1H-2, 0–2 1.45 1.55 S A G r f r r c f f r r f r f r
1264C-1H-CC 2.95 3.05 S A G f c r c f f f f f r
1264A-1H-1, 32–34 0.32 3.28 S A G f f f c f c r f c f r f
1264B-1H-CC 7.33 7.33 S A G f c r c c r r r c f
1264A-1H-CC 9.30 12.26 S A G Reworking f f f c f c f c r r r f
1264B-2H-CC 17.08 18.19 S A G f f r f f r f r r r
1264A-2H-CC 19.09 23.42 S A G r r c f c c r f r
1264B-3H-CC 26.67 29.48 S A G r c f r c f f
1264A-3H-CC 28.29 34.18 S A G f f f f f f f f f r
1264B-4H-CC 36.06 39.51 S A G c f f f f f f
1264A-4H-CC 38.03 45.09 S A G
1264B-5H-CC 45.44 49.46 S A G f f f f
1264A-5H-CC 47.55 55.90 S A G f f
1264A-6H-1, 32–34 47.62 58.03 S A G f f r f f f
1264B-6H-CC 54.94 60.67 S A G f f
1264A-6H-3, 32–34 50.62 61.03 S A G f f f f r f f
1264A-6H-5, 32–34 53.12 63.53 S A G f f f
1264A-6H-7, 32–34 55.30 65.71 S A G f f
1264A-6H-CC 56.24 66.65 S A G f f f
1264A-7H-1, 32–34 57.12 68.56 S A G f r
1264B-7H-CC 64.36 70.85 S A G r r f f f
1264A-7H-3, 32–34 60.12 71.56 S A G f f f f f f f
1264A-7H-5, 31–33 63.11 74.55 S A G f f f f f
1264A-7H-7, 32–34 66.12 77.56 S A G f f f f f f
1264A-7H-CC 66.80 78.24 S A M–G f f
1264B-8H-CC 73.89 81.90 S A G r
1264A-8H-CC 75.77 88.89 S A M–G f f r r f
1264B-9H-CC 83.68 92.74 S A G f f f f
1264A-9H-CC 84.80 99.17 S A M f r f
1264B-10H-CC 93.23 103.53 S A M f
1264A-10H-CC 94.33 110.64 S A G r f r r
1264B-11H-CC 102.80 114.21 S A G f
1264A-11H-CC 104.75 121.36 S A G f f r f
1264B-12H-CC 111.65 125.37 S A G f f
1264A-12H-CC 114.28 131.53 S A G f f r
1264B-13H-CC 121.11 135.88 S A G f
1264A-13H-CC 123.18 142.02 S A G f f
1264B-14H-CC 131.28 147.51 S A G f f
1264A-14H-CC 132.90 151.79 S A G f
1264B-15H-CC 140.14 157.28 S A G f
1264A-15H-CC 142.12 161.96 S A G
1264B-16H-CC 149.82 168.16 S A G
1264A-16H-CC 152.13 171.97 S A G r
1264B-17H-CC 159.37 177.96 S A G f f r
1264A-17H-CC 161.15 182.54 S A G f f
1264B-18H-CC 169.13 188.76 S A G
1264A-18H-CC 170.93 192.85 S A G
1264A-19H-1, 32–34 171.12 195.03 S A G f f
1264A-19H-2, 32–34 172.62 196.53 S A G
1264A-19H-3, 32–34 174.12 198.03 S A G
1264B-19H-CC 178.44 199.23 S A M–G
1264A-19H-4, 32–34 175.62 199.53 S A G f
1264B-20H-1, 78–80 179.08 200.49 S A G f f
1264A-19H-5, 32–34 177.12 201.03 S A G f
1264B-20H-2, 78–80 180.58 201.99 S A G f f
1264A-19H-6, 32–34 178.62 202.53 S A G
1264B-20H-3, 78–80 182.08 203.49 S A G f
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Table T8 (continued).
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1264C-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.10 S A G Pteropods
1264C-1H-2, 0–2 1.45 1.55 S A G
1264C-1H-CC 2.95 3.05 S A G
1264A-1H-1, 32–34 0.32 3.28 S A G
1264B-1H-CC 7.33 7.33 S A G
1264A-1H-CC 9.30 12.26 S A G Reworking
1264B-2H-CC 17.08 18.19 S A G
1264A-2H-CC 19.09 23.42 S A G
1264B-3H-CC 26.67 29.48 S A G r f
1264A-3H-CC 28.29 34.18 S A G r f r
1264B-4H-CC 36.06 39.51 S A G f
1264A-4H-CC 38.03 45.09 S A G f r
1264B-5H-CC 45.44 49.46 S A G f f f
1264A-5H-CC 47.55 55.90 S A G f f f
1264A-6H-1, 32–34 47.62 58.03 S A G r f f
1264B-6H-CC 54.94 60.67 S A G r f f f
1264A-6H-3, 32–34 50.62 61.03 S A G f f f f f
1264A-6H-5, 32–34 53.12 63.53 S A G f f
1264A-6H-7, 32–34 55.30 65.71 S A G f
1264A-6H-CC 56.24 66.65 S A G
1264A-7H-1, 32–34 57.12 68.56 S A G f
1264B-7H-CC 64.36 70.85 S A G f f
1264A-7H-3, 32–34 60.12 71.56 S A G r f f f
1264A-7H-5, 31–33 63.11 74.55 S A G f f
1264A-7H-7, 32–34 66.12 77.56 S A G f r
1264A-7H-CC 66.80 78.24 S A M–G f
1264B-8H-CC 73.89 81.90 S A G f
1264A-8H-CC 75.77 88.89 S A M–G r
1264B-9H-CC 83.68 92.74 S A G f f f
1264A-9H-CC 84.80 99.17 S A M f f f r
1264B-10H-CC 93.23 103.53 S A M f f
1264A-10H-CC 94.33 110.64 S A G f f r f r r r
1264B-11H-CC 102.80 114.21 S A G f r r f
1264A-11H-CC 104.75 121.36 S A G c f r r
1264B-12H-CC 111.65 125.37 S A G f
1264A-12H-CC 114.28 131.53 S A G f f f f
1264B-13H-CC 121.11 135.88 S A G f f f
1264A-13H-CC 123.18 142.02 S A G f f r
1264B-14H-CC 131.28 147.51 S A G f f f
1264A-14H-CC 132.90 151.79 S A G f f
1264B-15H-CC 140.14 157.28 S A G f f
1264A-15H-CC 142.12 161.96 S A G f f f
1264B-16H-CC 149.82 168.16 S A G f f f f
1264A-16H-CC 152.13 171.97 S A G f f r r r f
1264B-17H-CC 159.37 177.96 S A G f f f r r f
1264A-17H-CC 161.15 182.54 S A G f c
1264B-18H-CC 169.13 188.76 S A G f f c
1264A-18H-CC 170.93 192.85 S A G f
1264A-19H-1, 32–34 171.12 195.03 S A G f f r
1264A-19H-2, 32–34 172.62 196.53 S A G f
1264A-19H-3, 32–34 174.12 198.03 S A G f f
1264B-19H-CC 178.44 199.23 S A M–G f f f
1264A-19H-4, 32–34 175.62 199.53 S A G f f
1264B-20H-1, 78–80 179.08 200.49 S A G f f c f
1264A-19H-5, 32–34 177.12 201.03 S A G f f
1264B-20H-2, 78–80 180.58 201.99 S A G f f f f
1264A-19H-6, 32–34 178.62 202.53 S A G f c f
1264B-20H-3, 78–80 182.08 203.49 S A G f f f f
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Table T8 (continued).

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr
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n
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b
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n
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 p
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 p
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a 

M
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 p

ra
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M
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i

G
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s 

m
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a
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si
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Pr
ae

or
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a 
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a 
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a

O
rb
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ha
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us

C
at

ap
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ax

 d
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si
m
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s

G
lo
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a 
bi

na
ie

ns
is

 

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 k
ug

le
ri 

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 p
se

ud
ok

ug
le

ri 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

pr
im

or
di

us

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

pr
ae

bu
llo

id
es

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

an
gu

st
iu

m
bi

lic
at

a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

ps
eu

do
bu

llo
id

es

C
at
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sy

dr
ax

 s
ta

in
fo

rt
hi

i

1264C-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.10 S A G Pteropods
1264C-1H-2, 0–2 1.45 1.55 S A G
1264C-1H-CC 2.95 3.05 S A G
1264A-1H-1, 32–34 0.32 3.28 S A G
1264B-1H-CC 7.33 7.33 S A G
1264A-1H-CC 9.30 12.26 S A G Reworking
1264B-2H-CC 17.08 18.19 S A G
1264A-2H-CC 19.09 23.42 S A G
1264B-3H-CC 26.67 29.48 S A G
1264A-3H-CC 28.29 34.18 S A G
1264B-4H-CC 36.06 39.51 S A G
1264A-4H-CC 38.03 45.09 S A G
1264B-5H-CC 45.44 49.46 S A G
1264A-5H-CC 47.55 55.90 S A G
1264A-6H-1, 32–34 47.62 58.03 S A G
1264B-6H-CC 54.94 60.67 S A G
1264A-6H-3, 32–34 50.62 61.03 S A G
1264A-6H-5, 32–34 53.12 63.53 S A G
1264A-6H-7, 32–34 55.30 65.71 S A G
1264A-6H-CC 56.24 66.65 S A G
1264A-7H-1, 32–34 57.12 68.56 S A G
1264B-7H-CC 64.36 70.85 S A G
1264A-7H-3, 32–34 60.12 71.56 S A G
1264A-7H-5, 31–33 63.11 74.55 S A G
1264A-7H-7, 32–34 66.12 77.56 S A G
1264A-7H-CC 66.80 78.24 S A M–G
1264B-8H-CC 73.89 81.90 S A G
1264A-8H-CC 75.77 88.89 S A M–G
1264B-9H-CC 83.68 92.74 S A G
1264A-9H-CC 84.80 99.17 S A M
1264B-10H-CC 93.23 103.53 S A M
1264A-10H-CC 94.33 110.64 S A G
1264B-11H-CC 102.80 114.21 S A G
1264A-11H-CC 104.75 121.36 S A G
1264B-12H-CC 111.65 125.37 S A G
1264A-12H-CC 114.28 131.53 S A G
1264B-13H-CC 121.11 135.88 S A G
1264A-13H-CC 123.18 142.02 S A G
1264B-14H-CC 131.28 147.51 S A G f
1264A-14H-CC 132.90 151.79 S A G f r
1264B-15H-CC 140.14 157.28 S A G
1264A-15H-CC 142.12 161.96 S A G f r
1264B-16H-CC 149.82 168.16 S A G
1264A-16H-CC 152.13 171.97 S A G
1264B-17H-CC 159.37 177.96 S A G
1264A-17H-CC 161.15 182.54 S A G f
1264B-18H-CC 169.13 188.76 S A G r r r r
1264A-18H-CC 170.93 192.85 S A G r
1264A-19H-1, 32–34 171.12 195.03 S A G f f f r f
1264A-19H-2, 32–34 172.62 196.53 S A G f f r f f
1264A-19H-3, 32–34 174.12 198.03 S A G f f f
1264B-19H-CC 178.44 199.23 S A M–G f f
1264A-19H-4, 32–34 175.62 199.53 S A G r f r
1264B-20H-1, 78–80 179.08 200.49 S A G f
1264A-19H-5, 32–34 177.12 201.03 S A G f f
1264B-20H-2, 78–80 180.58 201.99 S A G r? f
1264A-19H-6, 32–34 178.62 202.53 S A G f
1264B-20H-3, 78–80 182.08 203.49 S A G
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Table T8 (continued).

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr
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Comment G
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at
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a
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ar
is

G
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de
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s

G
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ro
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es

 s
ut
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i

G
lo

bi
ge
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ip
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tit

a

G
lo

bi
ge
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a 
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gu
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of
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in

al
is
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nu
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lla
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em

m
a

G
lo
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ge
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a 
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gu

lis
ut
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is

Pa
ra
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ob
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ot
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ia
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m
a

Pa
ra
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ob
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ot
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ia
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an

a

G
lo
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ge
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eu
ap
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G
lo
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ge

rin
a 
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pe
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en

si
s

G
lo

bi
ge
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a 

se
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i

C
hi

lo
gu
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be

lin
a 

cu
be

ns
is

G
lo

bi
ge
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a 
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pe
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a

G
lo
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ge
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at
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 s
em

iin
vo
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ta

Tu
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ia

 c
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en
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1264C-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.10 S A G Pteropods
1264C-1H-2, 0–2 1.45 1.55 S A G
1264C-1H-CC 2.95 3.05 S A G
1264A-1H-1, 32–34 0.32 3.28 S A G
1264B-1H-CC 7.33 7.33 S A G
1264A-1H-CC 9.30 12.26 S A G Reworking
1264B-2H-CC 17.08 18.19 S A G
1264A-2H-CC 19.09 23.42 S A G
1264B-3H-CC 26.67 29.48 S A G
1264A-3H-CC 28.29 34.18 S A G
1264B-4H-CC 36.06 39.51 S A G
1264A-4H-CC 38.03 45.09 S A G
1264B-5H-CC 45.44 49.46 S A G
1264A-5H-CC 47.55 55.90 S A G
1264A-6H-1, 32–34 47.62 58.03 S A G
1264B-6H-CC 54.94 60.67 S A G
1264A-6H-3, 32–34 50.62 61.03 S A G
1264A-6H-5, 32–34 53.12 63.53 S A G
1264A-6H-7, 32–34 55.30 65.71 S A G
1264A-6H-CC 56.24 66.65 S A G
1264A-7H-1, 32–34 57.12 68.56 S A G
1264B-7H-CC 64.36 70.85 S A G
1264A-7H-3, 32–34 60.12 71.56 S A G
1264A-7H-5, 31–33 63.11 74.55 S A G
1264A-7H-7, 32–34 66.12 77.56 S A G
1264A-7H-CC 66.80 78.24 S A M–G
1264B-8H-CC 73.89 81.90 S A G
1264A-8H-CC 75.77 88.89 S A M–G
1264B-9H-CC 83.68 92.74 S A G
1264A-9H-CC 84.80 99.17 S A M
1264B-10H-CC 93.23 103.53 S A M
1264A-10H-CC 94.33 110.64 S A G
1264B-11H-CC 102.80 114.21 S A G
1264A-11H-CC 104.75 121.36 S A G
1264B-12H-CC 111.65 125.37 S A G
1264A-12H-CC 114.28 131.53 S A G
1264B-13H-CC 121.11 135.88 S A G
1264A-13H-CC 123.18 142.02 S A G
1264B-14H-CC 131.28 147.51 S A G
1264A-14H-CC 132.90 151.79 S A G
1264B-15H-CC 140.14 157.28 S A G
1264A-15H-CC 142.12 161.96 S A G
1264B-16H-CC 149.82 168.16 S A G
1264A-16H-CC 152.13 171.97 S A G
1264B-17H-CC 159.37 177.96 S A G
1264A-17H-CC 161.15 182.54 S A G
1264B-18H-CC 169.13 188.76 S A G
1264A-18H-CC 170.93 192.85 S A G
1264A-19H-1, 32–34 171.12 195.03 S A G
1264A-19H-2, 32–34 172.62 196.53 S A G
1264A-19H-3, 32–34 174.12 198.03 S A G
1264B-19H-CC 178.44 199.23 S A M–G
1264A-19H-4, 32–34 175.62 199.53 S A G
1264B-20H-1, 78–80 179.08 200.49 S A G f
1264A-19H-5, 32–34 177.12 201.03 S A G
1264B-20H-2, 78–80 180.58 201.99 S A G
1264A-19H-6, 32–34 178.62 202.53 S A G f
1264B-20H-3, 78–80 182.08 203.49 S A G
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Table T8 (continued).

Notes: Preparation: S = >63-µm size fraction. Abundance: A = abundant. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate. Occurrence: a = abundant, 

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment G
lo

bo
ro
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 d
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 c
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 t
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G
lo
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G
lo
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 c
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M
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G
lo
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G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ia
 w

oo
di

G
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 c
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1264A-19H-CC 179.76 203.67 S A G f
1264B-20H-4, 78–80 183.58 204.99 S A G f r?
1264B-20H-5, 78–80 185.08 206.49 S A G f r?
1264B-20H-CC 187.56 208.97 S A G f
1264B-21H-1, 78–80 188.58 210.60 S A G
1264B-21H-2, 78–80 190.08 212.10 S A G
1264B-21H-3, 78–80 191.58 213.60 S A G
1264A-20H-CC 190.17 215.06 S A G r
1264B-21H-4, 78–80 193.08 215.10 S A G
1264B-21H-5, 78–80 194.58 216.60 S A G
1264B-21H-6, 78–80 196.08 218.10 S A G
1264B-21H-7, 58–60 197.38 219.40 S A G
1264B-21H-CC 197.61 219.63 S A G f
1264A-21H-CC 198.82 224.77 S A G
1264B-22H-CC 207.18 229.95 S A G
1264A-22H-CC 208.92 235.89 S A G
1264B-23H-CC 216.33 240.10 S A G
1264A-23H-CC 218.32 246.16 S A G
1264A-24H-1, 32–34 218.62 248.02 S A G f
1264A-24H-2, 32–34 220.12 249.52 S A G f
1264B-24H-CC 226.28 250.75 S A G
1264A-24H-3, 32–34 221.62 251.02 S A G
1264A-24H-4, 32–34 223.12 252.52 S A G
1264A-24H-5, 32–34 224.62 254.02 S A G
1264A-24H-6, 32–34 226.12 255.52 S A G
1264B-25H-3, 78–80 229.58 256.06
1264A-24H-7, 32–34 227.62 257.02 S A G
1264B-25H-4, 78–80 231.08 257.56
1264A-24H-CC 228.25 257.65 S A G
1264A-25H-1, 32–34 228.12 258.90 S A G
1264B-25H-5, 78–80 232.58 259.06
1264A-25H-2, 32–34 229.62 260.40 S A G
1264A-25H-3, 32–34 231.12 261.90 S A G
1264B-25H-CC 235.59 262.07 S A G
1264A-25H-CC 231.86 262.64 S A G
1264B-26H-CC 245.26 273.31 S A G
1264A-26H-CC 246.21 277.86 S A G
1264A-27H-CC 249.61 282.11 S A G
1264B-27H-CC 254.65 283.98 S A G
1264B-28H-CC 263.50 294.42 S A G
1264A-28H-CC 261.72 295.44 S A G
1264B-29H-CC 273.42 304.97 S A G
1264A-29H-CC 271.47 306.08 S A G
1264B-30H-CC 283.14 316.11 S A G
1264A-30H-CC 280.86 316.47 S A G Reworking
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Table T8 (continued).

c = common, f = frequent, r = rare, b = barren.

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
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1264A-19H-CC 179.76 203.67 S A G c
1264B-20H-4, 78–80 183.58 204.99 S A G f f f
1264B-20H-5, 78–80 185.08 206.49 S A G f
1264B-20H-CC 187.56 208.97 S A G
1264B-21H-1, 78–80 188.58 210.60 S A G
1264B-21H-2, 78–80 190.08 212.10 S A G
1264B-21H-3, 78–80 191.58 213.60 S A G
1264A-20H-CC 190.17 215.06 S A G f
1264B-21H-4, 78–80 193.08 215.10 S A G
1264B-21H-5, 78–80 194.58 216.60 S A G
1264B-21H-6, 78–80 196.08 218.10 S A G
1264B-21H-7, 58–60 197.38 219.40 S A G
1264B-21H-CC 197.61 219.63 S A G f
1264A-21H-CC 198.82 224.77 S A G f
1264B-22H-CC 207.18 229.95 S A G f
1264A-22H-CC 208.92 235.89 S A G
1264B-23H-CC 216.33 240.10 S A G f
1264A-23H-CC 218.32 246.16 S A G f
1264A-24H-1, 32–34 218.62 248.02 S A G f
1264A-24H-2, 32–34 220.12 249.52 S A G f
1264B-24H-CC 226.28 250.75 S A G
1264A-24H-3, 32–34 221.62 251.02 S A G c
1264A-24H-4, 32–34 223.12 252.52 S A G f
1264A-24H-5, 32–34 224.62 254.02 S A G f
1264A-24H-6, 32–34 226.12 255.52 S A G f
1264B-25H-3, 78–80 229.58 256.06
1264A-24H-7, 32–34 227.62 257.02 S A G f
1264B-25H-4, 78–80 231.08 257.56
1264A-24H-CC 228.25 257.65 S A G f
1264A-25H-1, 32–34 228.12 258.90 S A G f
1264B-25H-5, 78–80 232.58 259.06
1264A-25H-2, 32–34 229.62 260.40 S A G f
1264A-25H-3, 32–34 231.12 261.90 S A G f
1264B-25H-CC 235.59 262.07 S A G f
1264A-25H-CC 231.86 262.64 S A G f
1264B-26H-CC 245.26 273.31 S A G f
1264A-26H-CC 246.21 277.86 S A G f
1264A-27H-CC 249.61 282.11 S A G f
1264B-27H-CC 254.65 283.98 S A G f
1264B-28H-CC 263.50 294.42 S A G f
1264A-28H-CC 261.72 295.44 S A G f
1264B-29H-CC 273.42 304.97 S A G f
1264A-29H-CC 271.47 306.08 S A G f
1264B-30H-CC 283.14 316.11 S A G f
1264A-30H-CC 280.86 316.47 S A G Reworking f
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Table T8 (continued).

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 s
ia

ke
ns

is

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

ci
rc

ul
ar

is

Fo
hs

el
la

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ro

nd
a

Fo
hs

el
la

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ac

ut
a 

M
en

ar
de

lla
 p

ra
em

en
ar

di
i

M
en

ar
de

lla
 a

rc
ha

eo
m

en
ar

di
i

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

m
itr

a

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

si
ca

na
 

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

bi
sp

ha
er

ic
us

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

gl
om

er
os

a

O
rb

ul
in

a 
bi

sp
ha

er
ic

us

C
at

ap
sy

dr
ax

 d
is

si
m

ili
s

G
lo

bo
qu

ad
rin

a 
bi

na
ie

ns
is

 

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 k
ug

le
ri 

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 p
se

ud
ok

ug
le

ri 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

pr
im

or
di

us

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

pr
ae

bu
llo

id
es

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

an
gu

st
iu

m
bi

lic
at

a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

ps
eu

do
bu

llo
id

es

C
at

ap
sy

dr
ax

 s
ta

in
fo

rt
hi

i

1264A-19H-CC 179.76 203.67 S A G r
1264B-20H-4, 78–80 183.58 204.99 S A G r f
1264B-20H-5, 78–80 185.08 206.49 S A G r f
1264B-20H-CC 187.56 208.97 S A G r f f f
1264B-21H-1, 78–80 188.58 210.60 S A G
1264B-21H-2, 78–80 190.08 212.10 S A G
1264B-21H-3, 78–80 191.58 213.60 S A G
1264A-20H-CC 190.17 215.06 S A G r f
1264B-21H-4, 78–80 193.08 215.10 S A G
1264B-21H-5, 78–80 194.58 216.60 S A G
1264B-21H-6, 78–80 196.08 218.10 S A G
1264B-21H-7, 58–60 197.38 219.40 S A G f
1264B-21H-CC 197.61 219.63 S A G f f f f
1264A-21H-CC 198.82 224.77 S A G f f f
1264B-22H-CC 207.18 229.95 S A G f f f
1264A-22H-CC 208.92 235.89 S A G f f f
1264B-23H-CC 216.33 240.10 S A G f f f
1264A-23H-CC 218.32 246.16 S A G f f f
1264A-24H-1, 32–34 218.62 248.02 S A G f r f f f r
1264A-24H-2, 32–34 220.12 249.52 S A G f f f f
1264B-24H-CC 226.28 250.75 S A G f
1264A-24H-3, 32–34 221.62 251.02 S A G f f r f
1264A-24H-4, 32–34 223.12 252.52 S A G f f r f
1264A-24H-5, 32–34 224.62 254.02 S A G f f f f
1264A-24H-6, 32–34 226.12 255.52 S A G f f f f
1264B-25H-3, 78–80 229.58 256.06
1264A-24H-7, 32–34 227.62 257.02 S A G f f f f
1264B-25H-4, 78–80 231.08 257.56
1264A-24H-CC 228.25 257.65 S A G f f f f
1264A-25H-1, 32–34 228.12 258.90 S A G f f f f
1264B-25H-5, 78–80 232.58 259.06
1264A-25H-2, 32–34 229.62 260.40 S A G f f f f f
1264A-25H-3, 32–34 231.12 261.90 S A G f f f f
1264B-25H-CC 235.59 262.07 S A G f f
1264A-25H-CC 231.86 262.64 S A G f
1264B-26H-CC 245.26 273.31 S A G r f
1264A-26H-CC 246.21 277.86 S A G r
1264A-27H-CC 249.61 282.11 S A G f f
1264B-27H-CC 254.65 283.98 S A G f
1264B-28H-CC 263.50 294.42 S A G
1264A-28H-CC 261.72 295.44 S A G f
1264B-29H-CC 273.42 304.97 S A G
1264A-29H-CC 271.47 306.08 S A G f
1264B-30H-CC 283.14 316.11 S A G
1264A-30H-CC 280.86 316.47 S A G Reworking f
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Table T8 (continued).

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va
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n

Comment G
lo
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oi
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s 
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m

at
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G
lo

bo
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 z
ea
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nd
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a
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ae
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ul

in
a 

tr
an

si
to

ria

D
en

to
gl

ob
ig

er
in

a 
gl

ob
ul

ar
is

G
lo

bo
qu

ad
rin

a 
pr

ae
de

hi
sc

en
s

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lo

id
es

 s
ut

er
i

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

tr
ip

ar
tit

a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

an
gu

lo
of

fic
in

al
is

Te
nu

ite
lla

 g
em

m
a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

an
gu

lis
ut

ur
al

is

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 o
pi

m
a

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 n
an

a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

eu
ap

er
tu

ra

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

ci
pe

ro
en

si
s

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

se
lli

i

C
hi

lo
gu

em
be

lin
a 

cu
be

ns
is

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

am
pl

ia
pe

rt
ur

a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
at

he
ka

 s
em

iin
vo

lu
ta

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

 c
er

ro
az

ul
en

si
s 

1264A-19H-CC 179.76 203.67 S A G
1264B-20H-4, 78–80 183.58 204.99 S A G f r?
1264B-20H-5, 78–80 185.08 206.49 S A G r
1264B-20H-CC 187.56 208.97 S A G
1264B-21H-1, 78–80 188.58 210.60 S A G
1264B-21H-2, 78–80 190.08 212.10 S A G
1264B-21H-3, 78–80 191.58 213.60 S A G
1264A-20H-CC 190.17 215.06 S A G
1264B-21H-4, 78–80 193.08 215.10 S A G
1264B-21H-5, 78–80 194.58 216.60 S A G
1264B-21H-6, 78–80 196.08 218.10 S A G
1264B-21H-7, 58–60 197.38 219.40 S A G
1264B-21H-CC 197.61 219.63 S A G f
1264A-21H-CC 198.82 224.77 S A G
1264B-22H-CC 207.18 229.95 S A G f
1264A-22H-CC 208.92 235.89 S A G
1264B-23H-CC 216.33 240.10 S A G f
1264A-23H-CC 218.32 246.16 S A G
1264A-24H-1, 32–34 218.62 248.02 S A G f
1264A-24H-2, 32–34 220.12 249.52 S A G c
1264B-24H-CC 226.28 250.75 S A G f f
1264A-24H-3, 32–34 221.62 251.02 S A G
1264A-24H-4, 32–34 223.12 252.52 S A G
1264A-24H-5, 32–34 224.62 254.02 S A G
1264A-24H-6, 32–34 226.12 255.52 S A G
1264B-25H-3, 78–80 229.58 256.06
1264A-24H-7, 32–34 227.62 257.02 S A G
1264B-25H-4, 78–80 231.08 257.56
1264A-24H-CC 228.25 257.65 S A G r
1264A-25H-1, 32–34 228.12 258.90 S A G r
1264B-25H-5, 78–80 232.58 259.06
1264A-25H-2, 32–34 229.62 260.40 S A G f f
1264A-25H-3, 32–34 231.12 261.90 S A G f r f r
1264B-25H-CC 235.59 262.07 S A G f f f f r f
1264A-25H-CC 231.86 262.64 S A G f f f f
1264B-26H-CC 245.26 273.31 S A G f f f f f f f
1264A-26H-CC 246.21 277.86 S A G r f r r r
1264A-27H-CC 249.61 282.11 S A G f f f r f
1264B-27H-CC 254.65 283.98 S A G f f f f
1264B-28H-CC 263.50 294.42 S A G f f r
1264A-28H-CC 261.72 295.44 S A G r r
1264B-29H-CC 273.42 304.97 S A G f f f
1264A-29H-CC 271.47 306.08 S A G f f
1264B-30H-CC 283.14 316.11 S A G f f f
1264A-30H-CC 280.86 316.47 S A G Reworking f c r r r
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